

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) Nos.13468-13469/2013  
(From the judgment and order dated 27/02/2013 in WA No.156/2013 dated  
22/03/2013 in RP No.204/2013 of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT JABALPUR)

ANIL KUMAR SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P. &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment and  
exemption from filing O.T. and permission to file lengthy list of dates and  
with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 05/04/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Vivek Tankha, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Arjun Garg, Adv.

Mr. Harsh Parashar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Mr. Vivek Tankha, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the  
petitioner submits that the High Court has wrongly observed that  
the petitioner was not a notified Secretary and, therefore, he  
was not entitled to the protection of Madhra Pradesh Panchayat  
Service (Discipline and Appeal) Rules, 1999. He submits  
the

...2/-

:2:

learned single judge notices the admitted position, that the  
petitioner was a notified Secretary.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, operation of the impugned judgment shall  
remain stayed.

| (VINOD LAKHINA)  
| COURT MASTER

| | (INDU BALA KAPUR)  
| | COURT MASTER